

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA12003

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ン世の口の氏

RFQ COPY

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY

(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY

RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

08/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE:		TERMS OF SALE			Shir Via	F-O.6	FREIGHT TERMS
LINE	1988	<u>09/13/</u> NTITY	2011 UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 0 UNIT PRICE	1:30PM AMOUNT
0001	CAB &	1	EA S WIT		070-47 EW 14'14 CUBIC Y	169,742 ARD DUMP BODY	169,742
	THE WE BIDS F	ST VIR	GINIA (1)	STAT	E RAIL AUTHORITY	FOR THE AGENCY, , IS SOLICITING PER THE ATTACHE	D
	FRANK AT FRA DEADLI 08/24/	WHITTA NK.M.W NE FOR 2011.	KER I HITTA ALL ALL T	N THE KEROW TECHN ECHNI	WV PURCHASING D V.GOV OR VIA FAX	TED IN WRITING T IVISION VIA EMAI AT 304-558-4115 S END OF BUSINES LL BE ADDRESSED	L ·
	EXHIBI	T 10			REQUISITION	NO.:	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT		
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR /OR SPECIFICATIO	Y REVISIONS TO	
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:				COEIVED
	NO. 1	X	• •			× =1	SEP 12 A 9:58
	NO. 2	• • • • • •	• •				
	NO. 3	• • • • •	• •			7.5	VILLE OF IV
SIGNATURE /	,		l	SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE_		00) 01
SIGNATURE Y. M		166	IN 22	- 1L1 m	816-84 816-84	12 - 4065 DATE ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

200 NW HARRY Rd

Fleet Body Equipment

KANSAS City, Mo 64116

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RMA12003

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED	TERMS	OFSALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
08/10/2011					
BID OPENING DATE: 0	9/13/20		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANT	ITY I	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO. 4 . NO. 5 . I UNDER THE ADD VENDOR REPRESE ORAL DI AND ANY INFORMA SPECIFI WITH THE REV. 09 BANKRUF	STAND TO SENDUM (SENDUM (SENDU	THAT FAILS) MAY BE LEARLY UN N MADE OR ON HELD B PERSONNE SSUED IN S BY AN O	URE TO CONFIRM TO CAUSE FOR REJECT TO BE METWEEN VENDOR'S LIS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDER FRICIAL ADDENDUM SIFICIAL ADDENDUM SIFICIAL ADDENDUM CO OP OP III DA KNOWLEDGEMENT SH	HE RECEIPT OF TION OF BIDS. Y VERBAL ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES. ONLY THE D TO THE IS BINDING. GNATURE OY EQUIPMENT. MPANY TE OULD BE SUBMITTE	
CONTRAC	T NULL	AL AL THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	ION, THE STATE M , AND TERMINATE	[마다] (2.1. :	
	I	SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	i Nditions	_I
SIGNATURE 4. Muiox			ITEI EDUONE	42-4065 DATE	09/09/11
THSIDE SPLES MA	JER FEIN	27-410			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Fleet Body Equipment 200 NW Harlem Rd

KANSAS City, Mo 64116

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RMA12003

DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 09/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 44 RFQ. No.: RMA12003 BID OPENING DATE: 09/13/11 01:30 PM BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY 816-412-2190 TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 816 785-412-2190 785- 412-2191 816-412-2191 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): TIM MINOR Bryan Boehm SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 4. Muior TELEPHONE 816-842-4065 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 27-4109709 INSIDE SALES MNGR



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

INSIDE SALES MNGR

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Fleet Body Eauipment 200 NW Harlem Rd Kansas City, Mo 64116

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA12003

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 09/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT THIS IS THE END OF RFQ RMA12003 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

The West Virginia Purchasing Division for the agency, The West Virginia State Rail Authority is soliciting bids for a NEW regular cab & chassis with a NEW 14' 14 cubic yard rotating dump body and NEW railgear.

SPECIFICATIONS:

Chassis Specifications:

International 7500 SBA 6x4 (or equivalent)

Exterior Color: Navy Blue

Diesel Engine - minimum of 350 HP

Engine Brake

Tachometer

10 Speed Manual Transmission

Fuller RTO011908LL

17 MPH at 1800 Engine RPM in Reverse (Minimum)

Air Conditioning

AM/FM Radio

Exterior Mirrors

Spotter Mirrors

Vertical Exhaust with guards

Air Brakes

Air Suspension Seats - Two

Front Axle – 16,000 lbs. (Minimum)

-Set Forward Axle Set back axle

Multileaf Spring Suspension

Rear Axles - 40,000 lbs. (Minimum)- Single Speed

Extended Front Frame for Railgear

CARB Compliant

HD Batteries - (2)

Fuel Tanks – 100 gallon minimum (Prefer 2 tanks)

Air Horn

Tires (front) Floatation Style

Tires (rear) 11R22.5

56,000 lbs. GVWR (minimum)

Heavy Duty Rotary Dump Specifications:

14' L x 96" W

14 cu. Yards volumetric capacity

180 Rotating Turntable

Cab Mounted Control Panel

Electric Roll-up Tarp

Rear Spreader Apron

Page 2 Rotary Dump – w/hi-rail

Heavy Duty Rotary Dump Specifications: (cont.)

Side Access Ladder
Dump Body Subframe with Telescoping Hoist
Mud Guards (Rear Tandems)
Mud Flaps (Rear Tandems)
Underbody Tool Boxes
Air Operated Tailgate
Cab Rock Guard
Cab Sun-visor with LED Classification Lights
Boot brushes on Cab Steps
Paint – Gloss Black

Rail Gear Specifications:

Heavy Duty – DMF RW-1630 (or equivalent)
Manual Rear Pins
Front Brakes
Front & Rear Sweeps
Heavy Duty Rear Bracket
Slotted Rear Links with Holding Valves
Non-Insulated
FRA Annual Railgear Inspection
Track Tested

Hitch Package Specifications:

25 Ton Pintle Hitch (Minimum) Electric Brake Control Air Glad Hands Trailer Socket

Hydraulic System:

21 GPM pump @2,500 PSI (Minimum)
Heavy Duty Muncie PTO (or equivalent)
50 gallon hydraulic reservoir with filter head accessible from the side
Installation must include all hydraulic hoses, oil reservoir, filter and all brackets needed for completion.

Page 3 Rotary Dump – w/hi-rail

Other Accessories:

Low profile LED Amber warning light system – 360 degree view Work Lights, Rear (2)
Driving Lights, Front (2) – if applicable
Back-up Alarm – Self adjusting type
Back-up Camera System
Fire Extinguisher
Triangle Reflector Kit
Conspicuity Striping
Grit Strut Steps under Cab Steps
In Cab Switch Panel
Center Console
Remote Battery Terminal and Jumper Cables
Wheel Chocks (2)
Grab Handles at Access Points
Rail Dogs (2)

BID REQUIREMENTS

Bid price is to include delivery of the vehicle to the State Rail Authority, 120 Water Plant Drive, Moorefield, WV 26836.

Please address any questions to the buyer, Frank Whittacre, at 304-558-2316.

Vendor is required to submit all operator manuals and part books for the rail gear.

This will be a lump sum bid for a NEW regular cab & chassis with a NEW 14' 14 cubic yard rotating dump body and NEW railgear delivered to the address above.

RMA12003

Line Item	Description	Unit Cost	Unit of Measure	Quantity	Extended Cost
	Hi-Rail Rotary Dump Truck				
1	Hi-Rail Rotary Dump Turck includes Delivery meeting all specs as described	\$ 169,742	Each	1	\$ 169,742
			TOTAL BID		\$169,742

Votes:

1) Vendors should complete this form in its entirety in lieu of submitting other quote forms. Submitted form should be provided in a legible form. (Typewritten form preferred.)

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-
	ing the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately
	preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or.
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
requir agains	r understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty st such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency but the from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
By su autho the re	bmission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and rizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid quired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information and but the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
Unde and a chan	repenalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate ges during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
Bidde	er: Signed:
Date:	Title:
*Chec	k any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

RFQ No.	RMA12003
KFU NO.	111111111111111111111111111111111111111

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Fleet Body Equipment Authorized Signature: State of County of Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 9th day of Septem bes My Commission expires _ NOTARY SEAL SEAL COMMISSION #09747469 **AFFIX SEAL HERE**

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)